Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Trendzon Holdings Group Limited 卓航控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1865)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Trendzon Holdings Group Limited (the "**Company**", and, together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rules 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Listing Rules**") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

LETTERS FROM THREE PARTIES WHICH ALLEGEDLY ARE THE BONDHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of the Company hereby announce that the Company has recently received three letters (the "**Letters**") from three parties who claim to be the bondholders (the "**alleged bondholders**") of the Company. The alleged bondholders are in relation to the alleged bondholders' s claim for an alleged outstanding debt (the "**Debts**") pursuant to respective alleged bond agreements dated 8 March 2021, 8 September 2021 and 22 July 2022 in the Letters respectively.

The Board would like to clarify that the Company has not entered into and has no knowledge of the alleged bond agreements or incurred the Debts. In this respect, the Company conducts an internal investigation and has reported the case to the police of Hong Kong, and shall contest the existence of the Debts. The Company has sought advice from its legal advisors to safeguard the interests of the Company and determine the next steps and possible actions.

The Company will keep its shareholders and investors informed of any significant development in respect of this case and will make further announcement(s) as and when appropriate or as required by the applicable rules and regulations.

Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when they deal or contemplate dealing in the Shares of the Company.

By Order of the Board **Trendzon Holdings Group Limited Feng Jiamin** *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 7 August 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Feng Jiamin, Mr. Michael Shi Guan Wah, Mr. Lok Ka Ho and Mr. Fong Hang Fai as executive directors; Mr. Shek Jun Chong, Mr. Qiu Yue, Mr. Lui Kwun Yuen, and Mr. Wong Kwong Fai as independent non-executive directors.